
CABINET 

11 September 2017

7.00 pm

Town Hall Watford

Contact
Caroline Harris Democratic Services Manager 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .
01923 278372

Publication date: 1 September 2017

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Cabinet Membership

Mayor D Thornhill (Chair)
Councillor P Taylor (Deputy Mayor)
Councillors K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe and M Watkin

Agenda

Part A – Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Disclosure of Interest (if any) 

3. Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2017 to be submitted and signed.

4. Conduct of meeting 

The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 
general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate.

5. Public Realm Improvement - High Street - Watford (Pages 5 - 9)

Report of Deputy Managing Director and Director of Place Shaping and Corporate 
Performance

For Cabinet to consider recommending to Council that funding is included in the 
Capital Programme 2018/19 for the public realm improvement scheme

6. Local Plan Review 2016 - 2036 (Pages 10 - 15)

Report of Deputy Managing Director and Director of Place Shaping and Corporate 
Performance

For Cabinet to consider recommending to Council that the Local Plan Part 2 is not 
submitted for examination and instead focus resources on progressing the Local 
Plan Review

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


7. Revision to Digital Watford Board Terms of Reference (Pages 16 - 21)

Report of Head of Service Transformation

To amend the terms of reference and to note a new membership of the Digital 
Watford Board

8. Contract Procedure Rules Exemption Report (Pages 22 - 23)

Report of Head of Democracy and Governance

To note an exemption to the contract procedure rules regarding the procurement 
of the installation of an uninterrupted power supply for the server room.

9. Town Hall development (Pages 24 - 30)

Report of Section Head of Facilities Management / Buildings & Projects

To seek approval to proceed to the formal process of designing, specifying and 
constructing a purpose built multi-storey office block adjacent to the Town Hall 
with additional car parking provision.

This report contains appendices which are Part B in accordance with Paragraph 3, 
Part 1 Schedule 12A as they contain information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of the Council.

10. Exclusion of press & Public 

The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A.

Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point.



11. Construction of homes in Watford update 

Report of Regeneration and Property Section Head

This report is considered Part B in accordance with Paragraph 3, Part 1 Schedule 
12A as it contains information relating to the financial and business affairs of the 
Council.

12. Watford Riverwell 

Report of the Deputy Managing Director and Director of Place Shaping and 
Corporate Performance

This report is considered Part B in accordance with Paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 
12A as it contains information relating to the financial and business affairs of the 
Council.



 

Part A

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 11 September 2017 

Report of: Deputy Managing Director 

Title: Public Realm Improvement – High Street – Watford

1.0 Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

As part of the major Charter Place development being completed by Intu in the town 
centre, bringing in the latest entertainment and leisure technology and enhancing 
the dining and overall shopper experience in the town, the Council has an 
opportunity to lead in providing a high quality pedestrian friendly environment that 
will complement the development and enhance the look and feel of the High Street. 

This will tie in with highway improvements in the High Street that form part of the 
Charter Place redevelopment itself and with the enhancement works in The Parade 
that have already been carried out by the Council. 

In order to progress and deliver this project within time scales to complement the 
opening of the new Charter Place in September 2018, it is proposed that the Council 
funds the proposed works set out in summary below. This report is seeking approval 
for additional capital funding of £800,000 which is required to enable the scheme to 
be delivered within the time scales necessary. 

In summary the project consists of the following elements:- 

 Re-paving of the footway & carriageway in the High Street from Clarendon 
Road to St May’s Square using high quality natural stone materials that 
complement the recent Parade enhancement scheme

 Creation of a ‘shared space’ environment within the project area with 
reduced vehicles flows & greater pedestrian dominance

 Relocation of existing part time taxi rank to a full time facility in Wellstones
 Relocation of part-time blue badge parking to purpose built full-time facilities 

in Church Street
 Re-routing of bus services with the agreement of the bus companies to 

reduce bus flows through this section of the High Street and provision of 
enhanced bus facilities at other locations in the town centre.

 New street lighting & enhanced CCTV  provision

Should the Council be successful in receiving Hertfordshire Local Enterprise 
Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

Partnership (LEP) grant funding of £400,000 the additional overall cost to the Council 
will be a net £400,000 as the receipt of the grant funding will be re-paid back to the 
Council.     

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet recommends to Council that £800,000 is included in the Capital Programme 
2018/19 for the scheme 

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Andy Smith, 
Lead Officer Post: Transport and Infrastructure Section Head 
Telephone extension: 8115 Lead Officer Tel: 01923278115 
Email - Lead Officer: andy.smith@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Nick Fenwick – Deputy Managing Director – Place Shaping 
and Corporate Performance 

3.0 Detailed proposal

3.1

3.2

3.3

The proposed works to enhance the public highway in the High Street as set out in 1.4 
above will cost circa £2m. The Council already holds £666,000 within this year’s budget 
with a further £250,000 already secured in 2018/19 from a bid that was agreed in 
November 2016, in total amounting to £916,000 (see Appendix A).    

Officers of the Council have already secured a further £300,000 from Hertfordshire 
County Council; this will be paid in the 2018/19 financial year. 

A preliminary application has been made to the Hertfordshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) for £400,000 in the form of a grant . This forms part of a larger bid 
for funds from the LEP to assist in delivering a wider range of Public Realm 
enhancements across the wider town centre area over the next 1-8 years to future-
proof the town centre as a successful commercial and retail centre. Discussions with 
the LEP to refine and develop the bid are continuing with a final bid programmed to be 
submitted in early 2018 for consideration by the LEP for 2018/19.A further application 
for a grant of £20,000 to the Police and Crime Commissioner to improve CCTV and 
lighting in the area will be made in late 2017 when the next bidding round opens (date 
yet to be confirmed by PCC). 

Page 6



 

3.4 The table below captures the above information for ease of reference. 

Funds already held by the C
[...]
ecommend to Council that the Local Plan Part 2 is not submitted for 
examination and that resources should now be focussed on progressing the Local 
Plan Review to cover the period 2016-2036.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Vicky Owen, Spatial 
Planning Manager
telephone extension: 8281 email: vicky.owen@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Nick Fenwick, Deputy Managing Director

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



 

3.0 Detailed proposal

3.1 Local Plan Part 2 would have set out site allocations and detailed development 
management policies to deliver the level of development (including 6,500 homes and 
7,000 jobs) and the vision set out in the Local Plan Part 1 Core Strategy. At March 
Council a report on Local Plan Part 2 was withdrawn as officers were considering not 
submitting it for public examination due to the factors that are listed below. Council 
noted the position and it was agreed that Cabinet and Planning Advisory Committee 
would be kept informed of developments.

3.2 The Core Strategy was adopted in January 2013. Together the 2 parts would complete 
the Local Plan for Watford for the period 2006-2031.The Core Strategy included a 
commitment (at para 4.1.5) to keeping housing and other figures under review in the 
light of new evidence and joint working with neighbouring authorities and other 
partners in line with the council’s duty to cooperate and to keep the Core Strategy 
under review.

3.3 Recent evidence suggests the need for new homes and jobs is likely to be much higher 
than planned for in the Core Strategy.  The South West Hertfordshire Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment, and Economy Study, both prepared with neighbouring authorities 
in line with the Duty to Cooperate, as part of the evidence base for reviewing local plans 
to 2036, suggest the objectively assessed need for homes in Watford is 577 per year 
(compared to the 260 per year proposed in the Core Strategy), and 491 jobs (of all types 
– not just Use Class B jobs).  It is important to note that these figures do not represent 
plan targets – the appropriate target will need to be determined as part of the plan 
making process, looking at all reasonable alternatives and taking account of constraints. 
 

3.4 Previously the intention was to progress Local Plan 2 to submission, using the Core 
Strategy housing and employment targets, whilst continuing to progress work on the 
Local Plan review to take account of the higher figures. This approach was consistent 
with that taken by nearby authorities including Hertsmere, Three Rivers and Dacorum, 
but had been recognised as a risk. 

3.5 An appeal decision in relation to a residential application at Caledonian House on St 
Albans Road in April 2017 triggered further questions around whether to progress Local 
Plan Part 2.  Although the key issues related to design, and impact on a conservation 
area, the Councils’ five year housing supply was also considered.  The relevant issue is 
that of whether the five year housing supply should properly still be assessed against 
the Local Plan target (260pa), given the availability of a more recent OAN (objectively 
assessed need) figure. 

3.6 The Council should now take account of the more recent assessment of housing need, 

Page 11



 

and that, until the appropriate up to date target has been determined through the plan 
making process, the five year supply should be calculated using the OAN figure of 577.  
At the time of the Caledonian House appeal the Council did not have a five year housing 
land supply, although we currently have a 5.2 year supply due to a number of recent 
planning consent being granted. 

3.7 The recent Housing White Paper stated that Government would introduce a standard 
methodology in view of the confusion and inconsistency in methods being used. This 
has not been introduced as yet but is expected within the next 6-9 months. 
Furthermore, the white paper also raised the matter of local authorities reviewing Local 
Plans every five years.

3.8 Work undertaken so far to prepare the Local Plan Part 2 has not be wasted as it will 
feed directly into the preparation of the plan review which is already underway.

3.9 Notification of the start of the Plan Review process (Reg 18 Notification) took place in 
December 2016 and work on the evidence base to inform the plan review is already 
underway.  As well as the Housing and Employment Studies mentioned above we are or 
will be working, with neighbouring authorities where appropriate on a number of other 
evidence studies (some in house and some by commissioning consultants) including:

 Sustainability Appraisal/Strategic Environmental Assessment
 Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessment
 Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment (including the broader 

need for caravan and houseboat accommodation)
 Green Belt Study (Stage 1 – Assessment against the purposes of including land 

within the green belt))
 Retail and Leisure Study
 Open Space Study
 Car and other vehicle parking
 Water Cycle Study (Stage 2)
 South West Herts Growth and Transport Plan (HCC)
 Flood Risk Assessment Level 2

3.10 What are the implications for decision taking in the meantime?

3.11 Although we currently have a 5 year supply the situation is marginal and therefore 
constantly needs to be reviewed- at times when the Council does not have a 5 year land 
supply, policies relating to the supply of housing are considered out of date, according 
to para 49 of the NPPF.  Other Local Plan Part 1 Core Strategy policies would still apply, 
along with the remaining saved policies of the Watford District Plan 2000.  Policies set 
out in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) would also be used by 
Development Management as at present. 

3.12 Usually the degree of weight to be given to policies in a Local Plan which has reached 

Page 12



 

Publication stage, as was the case with Local Plan Part 2, is related to whe
[...]
ord 2020 as the internal council transformation programme should report to 
Cabinet and be reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Committee

2. Digital Watford is an outward-facing programme of work about implementing 
and exploiting a digital infrastructure in Watford and should report to a revised 
Digital Watford Board  

1.4 Revised membership and Terms of Reference were reviewed and approved, but 
require Cabinet agreement to these changes.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Digital Watford Board Terms of Reference should be amended as indicated 
in section 3.3 below.

2.2 That the new membership of Digital Watford Board as indicated in section 3.4 be 
noted.

2.3 That a report on the Watford 2020 Programme be brought to Cabinet on 9 October 
2017 with Highlight reports being taken to Overview and Scrutiny thereafter for the 
duration of the Programme.

Page 16

Agenda Item 7



 

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Andrew Cox, Head of 
Service Transformation
telephone extension: 01923 278124 email: andrew.cox@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Andrew Cox, Head of Service Transformation

3.0 Detailed proposal

3.1 The Head of Service Transformation, who came into post at the beginning of May 
2017, has reviewed the existing terms of reference of Digital Watford Board following 
discussions with various Board members. In summary the conclusion of this review, 
which was discussed and agreed at the Digital Watford Board on 24 July 2017, was that 
thinking had moved on considerably since the initial Terms of Reference were 
developed and that therefore revisions should be made with the following conclusions:

1. Watford 2020 as the internal council transformation programme should report to 
Cabinet and be reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Committee

2. Digital Watford is an outward-facing programme of work about implementing and 
exploiting a digital infrastructure in Watford and should report to a revised Digital 
Watford Board  

[...]
d benefit through improved  
digital infrastructure)

i) Recommend improvements to how data is gathered and shared across key stakeholders

Page 20



j) Encourage learning from best practice elsewhere

Meetings

DWB to meet monthly initially with administrative support from Democratic Services.

Decision Making

Digital Watford is an advisory Board to the Mayor and Cabinet. It has no delegated powers and any 
key decisions will need to be published and effected either by officers or the portfolio holder  in 
accordance with the Council’s scheme of delegation and constitution.

Page 21



 

PART A 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 11 September 2017

Report of: Head of Democracy and Governance

Title: Contract Procedure Rules Exemption Report

1.0 Summary

1.1 To note that the Managing Director and Head of Democracy and Governance agreed 
to an exemption to the contract procedures rules regarding the procurement of the 
installation of an UPS (Uninterrupted Power Supply) for the Server Room

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 To note the report

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Carol Chen, Head of 
Democracy and Governance
telephone extension: 8350 email: carol.chen@watford.gov.uk

3.0

3.1

Detailed proposal

Under the Council’s Constitution the Contract Procedure Rules are required to be 
followed. This requires a formal tender process for goods and services over £5,000. 
The Rules do allow for exemptions in certain limited exceptions. This have to be signed 
off by the relevant Head of Service and the Managing Director, reported to the 
relevant Port Folio Holder and then to the next available Cabinet 

3.2 On 14 August 2017 the Head of Democracy and Governance and the Managing 
Director signed off an exemption approving the awarding of a contract for the 

Page 22

Agenda Item 8



 

3.3

installation of a UPS (Uninterrupted Power Supply) to the Server Room. A new UPs is 
required as part of the IT Infrastructure programme. It 
[...]
eport highlights the key aspects of the project. Detailed analysis is provided 
through a series of appendices for each critical element.

1.2 The supporting information accompanying this report identifies the Capital 
Investment Required, The Projected Revenue Income that will be generated, The 
risks associated with such a venture and the options considered through a business 
case study to arrive at the recommended solution that is considered to deliver the 
highest return for the Council.  Appendix 1

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the project is approved 

2.2 That Council is recommended to approve the capital funding required to undertake 
this development 

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Ian Browne,                   
Post: Section Head of Facilities Management / Buildings & Projects
Telephone extension: 8559 
E-mail: ian.browne@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Carol Chen Head of Democracy & Governance

Page 24

Agenda Item 9



 

3.0 Proposal (See Appendices for full details)

3.1 A detailed project initiation document has been prepared and submitted to the Project 
Management Board.  This details the project scope; expected construction related 
costs and the anticipated income from letting out the new office space/car park post 
completion. The business case is attached at appendix 1 but the basic concept of the 
development is as follows.

3.2

3.3

3.4

The demolition of an existing “beyond life” single storey modular building. “The 
Terrapin”.  This is an existing structure that was installed as a temporary measure 
approximately 20 years ago which incorporates part of the customer service centre 
and also houses the amenity space and meeting rooms. The building is beyond life 
expectancy and the installations are also dated and in need of replacement. It is not 
financially viable to continue to maintain this outdated and decaying structure. 
Demolition is therefore most cost effective measure.

Construction of a purpose built, four or more storey modern office building on the 
above cleared Terrapin Site. The new building is intended to be occupied in part by 
Hertfordshire Constabulary as an administration centre on a long term lease. 
Additional spare capacity will be leased to other interested parties on an individual 
basis with their own terms and conditions. The intention being to realise the whole 
development as a long term revenue income stream for the Authority. Appendix 1 
includes Initial Construction Related Costs for this phase of the works including all fees 
and contingency sums which have been included in the business case. As the project 
has progressed the scope and concept of the design has become clearer and a revised 
cost summary to this effect is provided at Appendix 7  

Construction of a part single/part double storey vehicle parking deck over the existing 
Town Hall Car Park and Central Leisure Centre Car Park to increase capacity by a 
predicted additional 300 spaces. This will provide increased capacity for the occupiers 
of the new office building and existing WBC Staff with the added benefit of additional 
capacity during the Night time Economy Periods for patrons of the Colosseum & 
Leisure Centre. A number of draft design options were produced, and, on the basis of 
practicality and maximum use of available space, the option recommended for final 
selection is detailed in the report and layout drawing attached. See Appendix 3 & 4. 
The other options were discounted on grounds of cost & practicality. In order to 
determine the practicality of delivering such a Bold & Progressive venture a number of 
investigations were required to ascertain the impact on the surrounding transport 
networks. The assessment judged the impact through collection of vehicle movement 
data at several points around the site and on the Public Highway. This data 
demonstrated that the anticipated increase in traffic movement as a result of the 
development would 
[...]
possible the use of technology to “future proof” the assets will ensure that 
the space provided remains flexible and attractive to let by the private / public sector 
businesses we want to attract. This will ensure a continuity of income at a fair market 
rate. The car park facility could also benefit from future proofing in terms of EV 
charging, solar and battery power and Internet of Things capability.

Page 29



 

Part B : Appendices
1. Business Case
2. Site Location Concept Plan
3. Car Park Options Paper
4. Car Park Option Design
5. RIBA Stage 2 Architect Concept building designs 
6. Highway Alterations Draft Layout & Explanatory Layout
7. Estimated Project Costs and Spend Profile 
8. Transport Assessment 
9. Financial Assessment Viability Report
10.  Project Programme & Plan
11.  Project Taxation Advice

Background Papers
 No existing papers were used in the preparation of this bespoke project report.

File Reference MP19-6 Town Hall Development

Page 30


	Agenda
	5 Public Realm Improvement - High Street - Watford
	High Street public realm - Appendix A

	6 Local Plan Review 2016 - 2036
	7 Revision to Digital Watford Board Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1

	8 Contract Procedure Rules Exemption Report
	9 Town Hall development



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

11 September 2017

Present: Mayor   (Chair)
Councillors P Taylor, K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe and 
M Watkin

Also present: Councillor Bell

Officers: Head of Democracy and Governance
Managing Director
Shared Director of Finance
Deputy Managing Director and Director of Place Shaping and 
Corporate Performance
Communications and Engagement Section Head
Regeneration and Property Section Head
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (IM)

18  Apologies for Absence 

No apologies were received.

19  Disclosure of Interest (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

20  Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2017 were submitted and signed.

21  Conduct of meeting 

The Mayor advised that following discussions with the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing it had been agreed to withdraw agenda item 11, a report of the 
Regeneration and Property Section Head updating Cabinet on the construction of 
homes in Watford.  It was noted that this issue had been discussed previously by 
Cabinet in March.

Councillor Bell spoke on behalf of the Labour Group.



2

22  Public Realm Improvement - High Street - Watford 

Cabinet received a report from the Deputy Managing Director and Director of 
Place Shaping and Corporate Performance regarding an opportunity for the 
council to lead on improvement works to the High Street between Clarendon 
Road and St Mary’s Square.  

Councillor Sharpe introduced the report.  He explained that Cabinet was being 
asked to approve a proposal to include £800,000 in the 2018/19 Capital 
Programme to allow further important investment in the public realm.  
Considerable investment had continued in Watford’s town centre at a time of 
falling expenditure in such schemes elsewhere in the country. 

The proposal before Cabinet would tie in with highway improvements in the High 
Street associated with the on-going Charter Place redevelopment, and with The 
Parade enhancement works which had already been carried out by the council.  

In addition to the re-paving works to the foot and carriage ways between 
Clarendon Road and St Mary’s Square, Councillor Sharpe explained that the 
proposed improvements envisaged a shared space with reduced traffic levels, 
changes to the current taxi and blue badge arrangements, some re-routing of the 
buses and improved lighting and CCTV provision.

Councillor Bell sought assurance that the views of the general public from the 
recent consultation as well as those of key stakeholders, particularly the taxi 
drivers and blue badge holders, would be taken into account when the details of 
the project were finalised.  In response, the Mayor confirmed that a series of 
discussions were planned with interested groups, including those mentioned by 
Councillor Bell, in order to agree a final proposal that balanced a range of 
disparate views.

In response to a further query by Councillor Bell about the development of the 
former One Bell public house, there followed a short discussion about the 
proposal to allow an extension of the building in the conservation area.  The 
Mayor explained that this was a pragmatic solution, which by making the iconic 
building more economically viable would ensure its future existence on the High 
Street.  

Officers commented that in addition, it was hoped the proposal for this asset 
would provide a catalyst to improve the surrounding area.  Discussions with the 
Business Improvement District and Hertfordshire County Council were 
continuing to progress this objective. 



3

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet recommends to Council that £800,000 is included in the Capital 
Programme 2018/19 for the scheme.

23  Local Plan Review 2016 - 2036 

Cabinet received a report of the Deputy Managing Director and Director of Place 
Shaping and Corporate Performance.  

Councillor Sharpe introduced the report, explaining that it was being proposed to 
focus resources on progressing the Local Plan Review 2016-2036.  This followed 
recent evidence suggesting that the need for homes and jobs was much higher 
than planned in the Local Plan Part 1 Core Strategy.  Separate to this, an appeal 
decision in April 2017 had brought into question the council’s five year housing 
supply.  As a consequence, it had become apparent that the council needed to 
revise its housing supply to reflect the more recent objectively assessed need 
figures.

Work undertaken in preparation for Local Plan Part 2 would not be wasted as it 
would feed directly into the preparation of the plan review which was already 
underway.
 
Councillor Sharpe emphasised the scale of work ahead and the need to engage 
with the community to shape the future development of the town.  He 
acknowledged Watford Borough Council’s duty to cooperate with neighbouring 
authorities and partners, and emphasised the need for the council to shape its 
policy and direction and not be subject to planning by appeal.

The Deputy Managing Director confirmed that the South West Hertfordshire 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment and Economic Study suggested that the 
objectively assessed need for homes in Watford was 577 per year.  This 
compared with 260 per year proposed in the Core Strategy.  However, in 
response to confusion and inconsistency in methods being used to calculate 
these figures, the Government would be introducing a standard methodology.  
This was expected in the next six months.  The Deputy Managing Director 
advised that the figure could change as the most up to date analysis of the 
evidence would be needed.

Councillor Bell questioned how the recent Ascot Road planning permission would 
impact on the five year housing supply.  The Deputy Managing Director 
confirmed that this had contributed to a current 5 year supply, however the 
figure was not static and likely to fluctuate over time.



4

The Mayor acknowledged comments from Cabinet about the need to balance 
demands for further housing against significant traffic problems around the 
town.  Questions of density and traffic congestion were key and required the 
council to be robust in defence of its limited geographical space.

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet recommends to Council that the Local Plan Part 2 is not submitted 
for examination and that resources should now be focussed on progressing the 
Local Plan Review to cover the period 2016-2036.

24  Revision to Digital Watford Board Terms of Reference 

Cabinet received a report of the Head of Service Transformation setting out 
revisions to Digital Watford Board’s terms of reference.

Councillor Watkin introduced the report.  He explained that Cabinet had 
approved the establishment of the Digital Watford Board in June 2016.  Since 
then, and following a review by the new Head of Service Transformation, it had 
become apparent that two distinct tranches of work were being undertaken by 
the Board: Watford 2020 (an internal transformation programme) and Digital 
Watford (an outward facing programme implementing and exploiting digital 
infrastructure in the borough).  

The different reporting structures needed for these two areas of work required 
changes to the Digital Watford Board’s terms of reference.  These needed 
Cabinet approval.

Cabinet agreed that it was important to ensure that Watford remained a place 
where people wished to locate.  Recognising the young demographic of the 
borough, Digital Watford was an important and exciting aspect of this 
endeavour.

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet agrees:

1. that the Digital Watford Board Terms of Reference should be 
amended as indicated in section 3.3 of the report

2. that the new membership of Digital Watford Board as indicated in 
section 3.4 be noted

3. that a report on the Watford 2020 Programme be brought to Cabinet 
on 9 October 2017 with highlight reports being taken to Overview and 
Scrutiny thereafter for the duration of the Programme. 



5

25  Contract Procedure Rules Exemption Report 

Cabinet received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance which 
outlined an agreed exemption to the contract procedures rules.  This had 
concerned the procurement of the installation of an uninterrupted power supply 
for the server room and had been agreed by the Managing Director and Head of 
Democracy and Governance.

Cabinet acknowledged the report was required in line with the council’s 
constitution and contract procedure rules and represented good governance and 
clear accountability in the conduct of the council’s business affairs.

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet notes the report.

26  Town Hall development 

Cabinet received a report of the Section Head of Facilities Management / 
Buildings & Projects about the development of the town hall.

Introducing the report, the Managing Director explained that developing the 
town hall site would bring a number of benefits: establishing a public service 
hub, including the co-location of Hertfordshire Constabulary on a long term 
lease; removing the single storey modular building “The Terrapin”, which was 
beyond its life expectancy and no longer financially viable; and improving current 
parking provision with a part single/part double storey vehicle parking deck over 
the town hall and leisure centre car parks.

Subject to Cabinet approval of the current project proposal and the capital 
funding required to undertake the development, a planning application for the 
new four or five storey building would be submitted towards the end of 2017.  It 
was envisaged that construction work would begin in spring 2018 and be 
completed by the end of 2019.  These timescales were consistent with the 
requirements of Hertfordshire Constabulary.

In parallel, the Managing Director confirmed that work had been undertaken 
with Hertfordshire County Council (Highways Authority) to develop a transport 
strategy to support the new access requirements for the building and to assess 
the potential impact on surrounding roads.

Costs for the proposed scheme would be paid back over a 15 year period and 
would thereafter generate income to Watford Borough Council.



6

Cabinet welcomed the proposal, particularly the decision of Hertfordshire 
Constabulary to co-locate to the proposed new building which represented a 
significant benefit to the safety of the town.  This would be particularly 
welcomed by residents, who were concerned about the potential loss of a 
permanent police building in Watford.

It was hoped that, once vacated by Hertfordshire Constabulary, the Shady Lane 
site would provide an opportunity to ease current affordable housing constraints 
in the town.

Although there were concerns about disruption during the construction phase, it 
was acknowledged that dialogue was being maintained with the Colosseum and 
Central Leisure Centre, as well as with the council’s existing tenants, to mitigate 
any impacts. 

There followed a short discussion about the Colosseum’s capital maintenance 
programme, which required some significant work to be undertaken on its 
building.  It was reported that discussions were underway with the Colosseum to 
investigate whether this maintenance work might coincide with the council’s 
own development to keep overall disruption to the public to a minimum.

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet:

1. approves the project
2. recommends to Council to approve the capital funding required to 

undertake this development.

27  Exclusion of press & Public 

RESOLVED – 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during consideration of 
the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100(1) Schedule 12A of the Act for the reasons stated in the reports.

28  Construction of homes in Watford update 

As noted under minute 21, this item was withdrawn from the agenda.



7

29  Watford Riverwell 

Cabinet received a report of the Deputy Managing Director and Director of Place 
Shaping and Corporate Performance.  The Regeneration and Property Section 
Head introduced the report and officers responded to questions from Cabinet 
members. 

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet agrees the recommendations.

Mayor
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 8.20 pm


